<215

Apnointments

es. contract

Work at sta-
dium avnoroved
for Far. Wk.
exhibits.

' Resignations

Leaves

Extra on Water
Res

E L:’. A.Le

AYI,‘_J.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING
of the
STATE BQOARDN OF AGRICULTURE
December 21, 1950

 Present: Mr. Brody (Chairman); Messrs. Akers, Mueller, Smith; Miss Jones; President Hannah;

Treasurer May and Secretary McDonel.

{ Absent: Mr, Armstrong; Dr. Thurston
. The meeting was called to order at 10:10 a.m.

- The minutes of the »previous meeting were approved.

 PRESIDENT'S REPORT

“Avpointments

; o . ve s . . oy .
1. Appointment of Daniel E., Hickey as Assistant Boxing Coach at a salary of 360 per month, ef-

fective from Cetober 16, 1950 %o April 15, 1951,

HMiscellaneous

1. Avpproved two extras in the amounts of $1,072 and $420 in the Water Reservoir contract,

- 2. Approved work to be done on the stadium to make it suitable for Farmers! Week exhibits., The

estimaied cost is 31565, and is to be charged to Alterations and Improvements 1950-51

NEW BUSINESS

" Resiznations

1. Resiznation of Robvert G. Maldegen as L-E Club Azent in Monroe County, effective December 31

~

950, to enter the insurance business.

2, Resignation of Arthur D. Markle as County Azricultural Agent in Luce and Mackinac Court ies, ef-

fective December 31, 1950, to enbter another field of work.

3. Resignation of Marion Roberts Welke as Dickinson County Home Demonstration Agent, effective
- 6 o L
December 31, 1950, because of illness.

d |-l

D0y

nation of E. Alwirn Parker as Instructor in Physical Science, effective June 30, 1951, Hr.
s

Parker is on leave until that daite, without »ay.

)

5. Cancellation of the appointment of George D. Zlonka as Lecturer in General Business for the

veriod from Jazuary 1 to June 30, 1951.

6. Resignation of Jack C. Leonard as Instructor {Research) in the Engineering Exveriment Station,

effective December 15, 1950, to accept another position,

7. ZResignation of the following temporary Assistants in Chenmistry, effective December 31, 1950:

Mrs, Dorothy Xuether Mrs, Mary Lynn Watson Mrs. Dehborah Wheaton

8. Resignation of Robert L. Carmin zs Assistant Professor of Geology and Geogranhy, s ffective Decem-

ber 31, 1950, to accept a position at the University of Illinois,

‘9, ZResignation of Ruth Baas Christian as Insiructor (Extension) in Informetion Services, effective

December 31, 1950, to move from East Lansins with her husband,
L eaves

. Leave of absence with full vay for Harold L. Sparks, Cass County 4-H Club Aszent, from Janvary 1

to June 30, 1951, to work toward a Master's Degree in Agricultural Extension at Michigan State
GCollege.

s

;2. lezve of absence without pay for Ruth Edison. Urban Home Demonstration Agent in Grand Rapids, for

the month of January 1951. Miss Edison is being married,

‘3. Extension of leave of absence without nay for Hugh Wilson, Instructor im Written and Spoken En-

glish, to August 31, 1951, for health reasons, and with the understanding that his employment will
be terminated on Auscust 33, 1951,

L

b, Extension of leave of absence without vway for Robert R, Mzllory, Instructor in General Business,

to June 20, 1951. Mr. Mallory has been on leave since October 1 to study at the Judge Advocate
School.

S} ct

5. Leave of absence without nay for George A. Limbocker, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Ensineer-
1 to

ing, from January 1 August 31, 1951, to work with a2 manufacturer in Traverse City,

jo. Leave of absence with full v»ay for Sarah Brier, Instructor (Research) in Textiles, Clothing and

Related Arits. from October 16 to December 31, 1950, for health reasons.

;7. Leave of absence with full pay for Donald H, Baker, Instructor i n Physics and Astronomy, from
’ January 1 to March 31, 1951 for health reasons, and with the understandlnr that he will teach in
the 1951 summer school without extra nay. ‘




NEW BUSIWESS, continued

December 21, 1950

P ¢

Leaves, continued

8.

\O

Avnpointments

Ieaves

Leave of absence without pay for military service for the following employees, effective the
date given through June 30, 1951:

Howard Alexander, Assistant Manazer in Food Stores, effective November 18
Robert Ridenour, Custodian II in Buildings and Wiilities, effective November 4
James Proctor, Custodian II in Buildings and Utilities, effective November 24

Leave of absence without »may for R. A. Smith. Lecturer in Geology and Geogravhy, from January 1,;
to March 31, 1951. ;

10.

11.

Appointment of Mrs, Esther B. Link as temporary Instructor in Short Courses at a salary of $300 ;
for the period from January 8 to March 2, 1951. : ?

Appnointment of Mrs., Wilda M, Southworth as temporary Instructor in Short Courses at a saWa ry of
$150 for the period from January 8 to March 2, 1951,

Appointment of Lewis H. Stolzy as Instructor in Soil Science, effective October 27, 1950 at no |
salary from the College, to replace George A, Crabb who is on military leave, His compensation
comes from the U. S. Department of Agriculture.

Appointnent of Arvid Wallace Forlin as Chippewa County 4-H Club Agent at a salary of $3900 per
vear, effective Januvary 1, 1951, to revlace Xarl E, Larson, transferred. His salary will be
paid $2700 Bankhead-Flannazan and $1200 State Offset,

Appointment of Paul Willis Cook as Monroe County 4-H Club Agent at a salary of $3400 per year,
effective Jamuary 1, 1951, to replace Robert G. Maldegen, resigned. His salary will be paid
$2700 Bankhead-Flannagan and $700 State Offset.

Transfer of George C. MacQueen from Assistant Covunty Agricultural Agent in Tuscola County to
Tuscola County 4-H Club Agent at the same salary of $3800 per year, effective Jamuary 1, 1951,

Transfer of Carl John Hanson from Assistant County Agricultural Agent in Xent County to Bay
County Agricultural Agent and a salary increase from $3700 to 34000 per year, ¢ ffective Janu-
ary 1, 1951, Mr., Hanson will replace W, E. McClarthy, retired.

Transfer of Byron E. Carventer from 4-H Club Azent in Tuscola County to Assistant County Agri-
cultural Agent in Tuscola County at the same salary of $3500 per year, effective Januwary 1,
1951,

Transfer of Ezrl E. Larson from Chippewa County 4-H Cludb Agent to County Agricultural Agent in
Tace and Mackinac Counties and a salary increase from $H000 to $4300 per year, effective
Jamizry 1, 1951, to replace A, D, Markle, resigned. |
i
prointment of Alice Mae Harrison as Ioniz Courty Home Demonstration Agent at a salary of $3200 l
ver year, effective January 1, 1951, to replace Emily Parker, resigned. Her salary will be paid§
$2700 Bankhead-Flannazan and $500 State Offset. - %

i

Dol
T

Appointment of Mrs. Bernise Hale Miller as Dickinson County Home Demonstration Agent at a salary§
of $3600 ver year, effective Janmuary 1, 1951, to replace Merion R. Welke, resigned. Her salary
wiil be paid $2700 Bankhead-Flammagan and $900 State Offset.

Avppointment of Robert F. Steadman as Lecturer in Political Science and Public Administration at
a salary of $300 for the period from Januvary 1 to March 31, 1951.

Avnointment of Mrs, Phyllis C. Bartlett as Assistant Field Jork Supervisor in Social Service at
a salary of $.00 per month, effective from Jamuary 1 to June 30, 1951. This is & new position.

Appointment of Elizabeth J. Launstein as temporary Instructor in Accounting at & salary of $385

-

ner month, effective from Jamuary 1 to June 30, 1951, to replace Charlss P, Woods, resigned.

Appointment of Robert John Fulph as Instructor (Research) in the Engineerine Experiment Station
at a salary of $3600 ver year, effective December 1, 1950, to replace Jack C. Leonard, resigned.
Hig salary will be paid from Gerber Produects Company funds. |

Appointment of Mrs, Corrine LeBovit as Instructor in Foods and Nutrition at a salary of $2000
for the veriod from January 1 to June 30, 1951, as partial replacement of Edith Nason, resigned,

Appointment of Andrew Thanos as temporary Instructor in Botany and Plant Pathology at a salary
of $283,33 per month, effective from Jamuary 1 to June 30, 1951, to revlace €. L. &illy, on
Tas

Leave -

1

nointment of T, T. Chaddock as Lecturer in Animal Pathology at a salary of $250 the veriod -

rom Janmiary 1 to March 31, 1951

-4, P

Avvointment of Jack W. ¥Warren as Lecturer in Animal Pathology at a salary of $250 for the period
from January 1 to March 31, 1951, :

Ea)




2
(f.
o
-

Appointments

Degrees :
granted fall :
term 1950.

Ine. salary
Robt. White

Ch, title
Ardeth
to Tech.
Hort.

'5"9'
~ &

sbqy

Inc. salary
Dougl Dunham .

Ch. title
Gayle 3.
Pobinson

Correction 1n
date anpt.
David Potter
and also

Maz Nelson

salary
F. Johnston

3700 to
& .Y, Hobbs

Ch. title 1
T.B., Simon &
inc, salary

Inc.
)

R Sy

salary
Foonan

Retirements |
of - !

1..D, Burhans
c.M

Cade

Bruce Fineout:

HIEW BUSINESS,

December 21, 1950

continued

20, Transfer

College Counseling to Assistant Professor in the Institute of Counseling,

Guidance

2. 10-month

Ixaminers and Basic

Testing, and
)

and Continuing Education, 2nd a galary increase from $4800 to 34300 per year on

basig, effective Jamuary 1, 19651, Dr. Scales will replace E. L. Harden who has

of Barry H. Scales from Assistant Professor on the Board of

been transierred.

Transfer
tion Ser

Buth Christian,

Miscellaneous

Appointment of R
b ad

$L800 ner

Technical Assistant in Men's Residence Halls at a salery of

vea 1, 1951, to September 30, 1951... This is a new position.

of John ¥W. ?1tzc rald from Instructor (Research) to Instructor (Extension) in Informa-
rices at the same salary of 33900 per year, effective Jamuary 1, 1951, to revlace Mrs,
regsigned, His salary will bz pald $3000 Smith-Lever and $900 State Offsetb.

1 L~ PY roval

of the registrar have completed the regquirements for graduvation.

ho according to the records
(List is on file in the

of granting the appropriate degrees to those students wi

Registrar'ts Office.
2. Ipcrease in salary for Robert &. White, Assistant Professor {(Extension) of Agricultural En- :
gineerinz, from $5100 tc $6000 per yvear, effective Januwary 1, 1951.
3. Change in title of Ardeth L, Frisbey from Instructor (Research) to Technician in Horticulture;
and transfer from 3oard apvointment to the Classified list under the Personnel Cffice, el-
fective January 1, 1951.
. . P -~ . o~ Sy &ty -
4, 1Increase in salary for Douglas Dunham, Instructor in Social Science, from $3900 to $4200 per
vear, effective Januvary 1, 1951.
& 2D
5. Chence in title of Gayle B. Robinson from Instructor to Technician and Assistant Trainer in
Physical Education, Health and Recreation for Men, effective Jaruwary 1, 1951 and transfer %o
the Classified Personnel list.
&. Change in title of Warren ¥, Burtt from Office Assistant to Ticket Manager in the Athletic
Department. effective January 1, 1951, ana transfer from the Classified list to Board appoint-
ments, and salary increzse fron \blZO to $5000 per year also effective January 1, 1951

7. Correction in the effective date of the appointment of David Potier, Associate Professor of
Speech, Dramatics, and Radioc Bducation, from September 16 to September 1, 1950.
8. Correction in the effective date of the appointment of Max NWelson, Assistant Professor of Speech,
Dramatics, and Redio Education, from Sevtember 18 to September 1, 1950,
9. Increase in salary for Raymond F. Johnston, Assistant Professor of Physiology and Pharmacology,
from $4800 to $5500 per vear, effective Jamuary 1, 1951.
& . ‘ . . . . n
10. Pavment of $700 to G. ¥, Hobbs, Professor of HMechanical Engineering, for his teaching services
duringz the second &ix-week session of the 1950 summer school.
11. Change in title of Theodore B. Simon from Assistant Construction Engineer to Construction Engin-
eer and an increase in salary from 34850 to $5200 per year, effective Jamary 1, 1951,
12, Increazse in salary for Rolla F, ¥oonan, Electricel Engineer in Buildings and Utilities, from
54850 to $5200 ver vear, effective Jamuary 1, 1951,
13. Increazse in salary for Curtis Filter, Mechaniczl Engineer in Buildings and Utilities, from

¥
L
v

34500 per year, effective Jamuary 1, 1951,

14, Increase in szlary for L, P, Brown, Menager of the Mimeogzravh Devartment, from $4500 to 34800
ver year, and transfer of Mr, Brown from Board anpointment to the classified list under the
Personnel Office, effective Janvary 1, 1951,
15, The Retirement Committee recommends the following retirements, effective July 1, 1951:
a. Leon D, Burhans, Assistant Professor of Physical Rducation, Health and Recreation
for Men, at a salary of $1352 per year., He was born November 7, 1885, and was
originally employed by the College on September 1, 1922,
b. . Claude H, @ade, Professor of Civil and Sanitary Engineering and Mechanics, at a
salary of $2L00 ver year. He was born August 29, 1835, and originslly emmloyed
Sevtenber 1, 1913.
¢. Bruce Fineocut, Collegze Farm, at a salary of $563 ver vear, He was born Aoril 18,
1884, and first employed om April 2, 1931, )
d. Harcld Osler, County Agricultural Agent, at a salary of 31778 vper year. FHe was
born October 14, 1885, and first emvloyed February 18, 1918,
e. Fred Perking, Kellozg 3Bird Sanctuary, at a2 salary of 3500 ver vear. He was born
December 18, 1885, and first emploved Januvary 1€, 1932 Tl
f. James Robertson, Assistant Professor of Engineering Drawing, at a salary of $2040 I8
ver year., He was born January 15, 1886, and first emloyed March 1, 1917. S
g, Glenn SWelaht, Buildings and Utilities, at a salary of $917 ver vear. He was born
July 1, 13885, and first employed July 1, 1924,
h. ZEar® Simmons, Buildingzs and Utilities, at a salary of $1353 vper year. He was born

February 28, 1891, and first employed November 19, 1914,




December 20, 1950

NEW PUSINESS, continued ’

Miscellaneous, continued Retirement
of Chas, W,
1£. The Retirement Committee recommends a leave of absence with full pay for Charles W. Miller, Miller
Associate Professor of Physical Science, from Jamuary 1 to June 30, 1951, because of illness, ‘approved.

and disability retirement without penaltr at an annuval salary of $1308, effective July 1, 1951,
Mr. Miller has been a member of the staff since September 1, 1928, and has beer on sick leavs |
since November 1, 1950. |

Revort con-
‘tributions
17. Revort of the receipt of $3517.49 in contributions to the Michigan State College Memorizl %?em. Center
Center Fund for the meriod from August 1 to October 31, 1950. A total amount of $171,648,.71 fund.
has been received. L
' $20 rec'd
L P it
18, Receipt of 2 check for $20 from the Curtis Publishing Company in payment for the use of & i;igm gu&tls
vhotograph. Pub. 0.
1 $200 from

19. Receivt of a check for $200 from Starline Incorporated of Harvard, Illinois, to be used under
the direction of A. W, Parrall in Agricultural Engineering to help defray expenses in connec-
tion with the Agricultural Engineering Farmers! Week Exhibit on pen barms,

Stgrline Inc.

20, Receipt of a check for $400 from the Southern Michigan Obedience Training Club of Birmingham,
Michigan, to be used as a loan fundéd for veterinary students.

21, Receipt of a check for $125 from the Spartan Nursery Mothers of East Lansing to be used in the
Spartan Mursery School,

{Sp. Mur.Motle
' ¢5 from R.L,

22, Crant of $5 from R. L. Olmstead of Jackson, Michigan, to be added to the A, ¥, Chittenden

: B  Olmstead for

; ‘ Toan Fund. : N

; . ' Chittenden.
23. Contimmation of =z memorandum of agreement with the Tennessee Corporation of CoTlege Park, Cont. agree

Georgia, covering a grant of 3300 %o be used under the direction of Ray Nelson, J, H. Muncie, and’enn Corp.
M, C, Stronz in the Botany Department in a study of the effectiveness of covper fungicides in
controlling nlant diseasss.

2L, Approval of a memorandum of agreement with the Lederle Lavoratories Division of the American ©
Cyanamid Company of Pearl River, New York, covering a grant of $1800 to be used under the . of Anm, Cyana-
direction of P, A. Hawkins in Bacteriology in a study of the Relationship of mutrition to para- ; mid Co.
sitic infections., The agrsement provides for a graduate fellowshiyp. f

£50 from
. . .~ o & - . | el
25. Receipt of a check for $50 paid to T. K, Cowden by the Committee for Economic Development in ;T-K° Cowden
connection with his service on that committee, !
' for coord.

26. YWew Clerk-Typist mosition in the office of Coordinastor for Military Affairs. s
) - : Sec-Dept. II

i ‘s . . . ki f iz, Exp.
27. Yew Secretary-Deépartmental II position in the Azricultursl Experiment Station. :?SS' £. BXD
4 = = = | Sta.
28. The following reavppointments are recommended by the Dena“tmenv Heads and the Deans in accord- ;
ance with the tenure rules: Approvel of

. reanpolint-

a. Second probationary appointment as instructors for two years: : iments accord-
iffective Date next apps +0E bto temure
Dawvidson, Harold Horticulture: Short Courses 3-1-51 ﬁ
Edwards, Elsie M. Sneech 1-1-51
Gertitsen, CGeorge C. Agricultural Chemistry §-19-51
Heinen, Bunice Jane Agricultural Chemistry L-31-51 ;
Kramer, Robert C. Asricultural Chemistry 3-16-51 |
Shaffer, James D. Agricultural Economics 4-1-51
Williams, James A. Animal Pathology £-8-51

b. Third probationary appointment as instructors for two years:

Brotzmann, John Physical FEducation - Men 1-1-51
Fuber, Matthew J. Civil Engineering 3-15-51 :
Jackson, Robert A. Board of Examiners 1-1-51 3
Johnston, Betty Ruth Agricultural Chemistry 2-15-51 |
Furitsky, Rubin Mathematics 2-1-51 1
Hooar, Ada M, Botany 1-1-51 1
Niemeyer, Roy K. Physical Education -~ Men £-16~-51

1 Page, Elizabeth Home Management and Child Development 2-1-51

i Soindler, Robert H, Accounting 1-1-51

c. The following instructors have come to the end of the five-year vperiod without recommenda-

tion for prOﬂOulon. It is recommended by the Ffaculty that they be continued for one addi-
tional year:
Kincaid, Gerald L, Written and Spoken English , 3-25-51
Kirk, Russell A, History of Civiiization 3-25-51
Kolovosky. Micheel Effective Living 6-16-51
MeXoane, Margaret X, Physical Education -~ Women 1-1-.51

Mayer, Marilyn Written and Svoken “nzlish 6-15-51




- Approval of |
anvolntments |
according to .
tenure :

Adaitionmal

. amounts paid

. salaried
‘employees

December 20

NEW BUSIWESS, continuned

Miscellaneous, continued

Reavnointments under temure, (continued):

d. Second probationary avpointment as assistant vrofessors for three years:

Effective date nexti &ovvt.

Andrews, HEdward A. Botany 5-15-51
Boylan, Myles G. Landscape Architecture 3~1-51
Cheney, L. A. Zducation; Agriculture 2-23-51
deZeeuw, Dcnald J. Botany 1-1-51
Fields, John Nelson Forestiry 3-1-51
Frey, Kenneth Tarm Crovs L-.1-51
Linmbocker, Georse A, Mechanical Ensineering 2-1-51
Mandigo, Jerry H, Horticulture L-15-51
Mead, C. David Literature and Fine Arts; Ensglish 1-1-51
Randel, Wiliian Claw Torestry _ 1-1-51
Rossman, Elmer Farn Crops 5-1-51
Staebler, Arthur E, Kellozg Bird Sanctuary 6-15-51
*Suzzitt, Frank W, Conservation Institute 5-1-51
Vary, Farl A, Agricultural Economics =15-51

.

e. Assistant orofessors who have served their second vrobationary appointment and who acguire

tenure with this reavvointment:
Johnson, Lawrence A&, Dairy 5-1-51

f. Assistent
reappointment:

Holland, John 3. Effective Living : i-1-51

Additional amounts paid salaried employees since the last Board meeting:

éﬁ:éaguzi ‘ Athletics
Dale Albin $20.00 Noel Miller $24,00
P. G. Alexander 2,00 Bino Niemala L5, 00
Alvert Amiss 25.00 R. B. Nye 21,00
R. D. Angell 33.00 Ralph I, Paul 24.00
L., H. Blekeslee 204,00 James Platt 354.00
James S. Boyd 25,00 Barold A. Price 2L.00
C. A, Bruch 33.00 E. C. Prophet 20.00
J. R. Burnett 2k, 00 GCeorge Radimersky 24,00
C. ¥W. Burns 2,00 John Ramsey 37.50
C. M, Chance 24,00 X. C. Rendall 24,00
L. E. Chapman 24,00 R. O. Zingoen 2L, 00
J. A, Clark 24,00 1. S. Robertson 24,00
Kenneth Coe 2k, 00 Johannes Sachse 2l 00
R. L. Cook 30.00 Robert Scott 30.00
C. D. Cuttler 2k, 00 Tiresil Scobt 2L, 00
Harold D'Arcy 24,00 . M. Seaman 36.00
J. ¥, Davis 24,00 Leurence Searl 58,00
R, J. Davis 76.00 Varn Severance 33.00
Lorraine Demorest 27.50 Daniel Shechan 24,00
R. B, Dils 2,00 C.C. Shevpard 24,00
J. H, Emers 23.00 E. C.Smith 2l .00
E. A, Erickson 28.00 J. J. Stockton 24,00
Helen Evans 33.00 Max Strother 33.00
Curtis Filter 18.00 D. Hause 2L 00
F. R. Fladseth 20,00 W. W. Heist 2l 00
Stuart Gallacher £1.00 R. L. Heydrici 30,00
C. S. Gerlach 24,00 J. D. Hill 36.00
Gordon Goerner 24,00 S. ©. Howell 36.00
Panl G, CGray 36.00 Adrian H. Jaffe 24,00
Lyle D. Green 2%.00 R. L. Jenkins 24,20
J. O, Hall 24,00 J. M. Jensen 29,50
C. C. BEanilton 24,00 M. M. Jones 4.00
Lois Harris 5.50 Georzes Joyaux 24,00
Harcld Hart 2k. 00 David Kahler 24,00
R. 0. Eatton 2k, 00 7. R. Kennedy 24,00
Elwood Lawrence 2. C0 J. M., Klock 2l4, 00
Kirkpatrick ILawton 24,00 G. T. Enapp 33.00
vz :elchty 20.00 B. J. Knittle 2k, 00
2, C. Lewls 2%.00 Panl Kyburz 2. 00
He 4, Lillevik 24,00
M, D, LiViD.EOO& 2;-?.00 Anditorium
J. Q. Lynd 24,00 Charlies Branz 31.00
Keith B, HcCall 2L, 00 L. E. Chapmen 27.00
J. B. Micile 24.00 Lorraine Demorest 27.00
Cale Mikles 20.00 Tohn Fmery 26, 00
B, P, Hillar 24,00 Helen Evans 35.00
Hyron Miller 20.00 Helen Greene 70.00
Lois Harris 3.00

professors who were former instructors and who acguire tenure with this

tj‘




C

faveans

December 20, 1950 ﬂ»kgl

HEW BUSINESS, continued

Miscellaneous, continued

20. Additional amounts paid salaried employees since the last Board meeting: (continued) iii;;;gnal
Auditorium Miscellaneous paid salaried
James Huston $12,00 L. E. Chapman $ 5,00  employees
Mildred Jeffers 30.00 Stanley Culver 50.00 §
Floyd Macklenm 33.00 Robert Copland 40,00 |
Elizabeth Parker 6.00 R, L. Cornwall 115.37 ;

Amy Peters 27.00 Benjemin Dayrell 15.00 :
Elmer Peterson 24,00 Lorraine Demorest 8.00 §
Varetta Powers 21,00 Dorothy Dietz . 11.00 §
Gail Ryder 20.00 Harman Harter 80.00 §
Laurence Searl 33,00 Charles Hill 51,70 ;
Robert Troxell 27.60 C. A. Eoppert 10.00
Wayne VanRiper 72.00 James Huston ‘ 7.00 ;
Clella Weissinger 33.00 Marilyn Huston 3,00 {
Neal Whitehsad 33,00 ’ Mildred Jeffers 35.00 §
Loren Wight 21.00 Solis Xates L.,o0 ;
Ray Yerkie 18,00 Phyllis Jensen 50,40
H. 5. Struck 24,00 William Klomparens 5.00
B. Y. Swope 2k, 00 Shirley Knaffle L,00
George Tsuda 20.00 J. §. Lynd 30.00
R. ¥, Turner L8 .00 Walter Mack 1C.00
Wayne VanRiper 37.50 Keith McCall 17.70 ;
David VanStrien 2,00 Earl MeIntyre 38.00 %
John A, Waite 24,00 Carlton usson 5.00 :
Bernard Weinstein 2,00 Amy Peters 20,00
Cilella Weissinger 33.00 Elmer Peterson 20,00
Z, C., Wilcox 57.00 Conrad Posz 21,90 ’
J. A, Williams 24,00 Varetta Powers 10.00 i
Nathan Willits 24,00 Marjorie Robinson 10,00 ;
E. E. Winters 24,00  J. W. Ruswinckel 97.00 - |
John Yunek 2L, 00 Albert Rabin 10.060 ;
Howard Zindel 30.00 Gail Ryder 5.00 i
Virgil Scott 117,60 f
Padio Press Box Orden Smcker 358.00 f
Jacweir Breslin 30,00 Harold Sponberg 29,10 j
J. D. Davis 30.00 E, H, Stewart 27.00 |
Samel Mercer k0,00 Joyce Teachout 10.00 '
Charles Pedrey 30,00 James Tintera 14,20 f
J. N, Moore 28.00 Linn Towsley £.00 §
Earold Sponberg 30.00 Robert Troxell 13.00 |
Wayne VanRiper 13.00 !
Adult Education Lois Watkins 6.75 ‘
Charles Hill 21.90 Loran Wight 5.00
J.W. Ruswinckel 48,50 Arnold Williams 25.00
Harold Sponberg 58.70 Elmer Leininger 25.00
Thera Stovall 69.00
J. B. Tintera 14,90
Hiscellaneoug
Miscellaneous Douglas Boyd 23.00
Dale Albin 5.00 Charles Branz 10.00
Benard Black 2h 15 E. B. Brauner 5£.80
Jokn Blakeslee 38.00 - J. B. Bruner 3,45

30, Avoropriation of 32700 for the following uses.of the Auditorium and Fairchild Theater juring {Approval of
winter term 1951’ avpropriation
Farmers'! Week %700 for

Main Auditorium, January 30, 31: February 1 3300 ‘uses of
Fairchild Theater, January 29, 30, 31: February 1 200 Aud, and F.T.
Orchestra Concert : '
Main Auditorium, March 4 100
Band Concert
Main Auditorium, March 11 100 $3200 to sub-
‘ : -scribe to

31. Approvriation of $300 to subscribe to the services of the Institute of International Education, |services of

Inc, during the academic year 1950-51. Inst, of Int
‘Edue.

32. Special epvpropriation of $200 to be used by Dr. Prescott in the Department of Botany during Approp. $200
his tenure as President of the Central States Section of the Botanical Society of America, for use of
This fund will permlt necessary travel and other incidental expenses in maintaining this office Dr. Prescott
for the year. It is customary for the institution employing the President to subsidize this
activity.

: ‘West end of

33. Eecommendation that the west end of the second floor hall in the Engineering Building be con- ‘second floor
verted into office spece at an estimated cost of $220, to be charged to Alterations and ‘hall Engr.
Improvements 195G6-51, blég to be

converted to

34, Recommendation for moving 2 small house on Cavanaugh Road to the Muck Farm at an estimated cost office syace.

of $1735, to be charged to Alterations and Imorovements 1950-51. ‘House Cav.Ed.
‘moved to
mucic farm




T gty
St e |
ff.e.-“\.‘ﬁny

Room in Chem
Bldz. con-

. “verted to

- emall lab,

Zesolution Re:
need for An-
ima] Indus-
tries Bldg.

Resignations

Apno*pu&entsg

WEW BUSINESS, continued

1950

December 21,

L
Miscellaneous, continued
35. Recommendation that & small room in the Chemistry Building be converted intec & small labora-
»~ - N - s s by - -
tory for the use of Dr. Fuston and Dr. Quill., The estimated cost is $3900 and is to be
charged to Alterations and Improvements 1950-51
2é. Revort that buildings on the Schulz property have been sold to the high bidder, as follows:

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr,
Resigrations, Avpointments, Leaves and

37.

Ne¢ action,

House 1106.00 Louis Nellis, Lansing, Hichigan
Barn 154,00 Louis MNellis, lansing, Michigan
Brooder House 16.00 Don S. Creyte, Lansing, Michigan
OCuthouse 2.10 Sara Tena Tair, Mason. Michigan

Yueller, it was voted to approve the President's EReport,

Miscellaneous items.

Dair

Resolution from The Michi. v Cattle Association relative to the need for an

Animal Industries Build ing.

1,

38. TRevresentatives of Commonwealth Associates met with the Board to review plans and specifica-

tions for the power mlant smoke stack vrior to reguesting bids.

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

Resignations

1. ZResignation of Kenneth G. Johnson as Instructor in Journalism, effecitive December 31, 195C, 4
to accept a position as Science Editor with the U, S, Forest Service.

2. Resignation of Herbert J. Hamilton as Instructor in Mechanical Engineering, effective Decem-
ber 31, 1950, to accept a position at the Oldsmobile Company.

2. Resignation of Marion R. Hatfield as Instructor (Research) in Botany and Plant Pathology, ef-
fective December 21, 1950. to complete work for the doctorate at Iowa State College

L., Resignation of H. Maxine Xrauter as Catering Supervisor in Dormitories andé Food Services and
Instructor in Institution Administration, effective December 21, 1950, to accept & similar
vosition at Chio State University.

leaves

1. ZExtension of leave of absence with full vnay for Dean Howard C, Rather, Dean of the Basic
College, through June 30, 1951, Dean Hzther has been on sick leave during the fall term.

2. Leave of absence without vay for John C. Bayless, Instructor in Physical Science, from Sep-
tember 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, to continue work on his doctorate at the University of
Michigan.

Apnointments

1. Appointment of Francis E. Ferguson as Instructor {Extension) in Agricultural Econonics at a

4 X - -]
salary rate of b5000 ver wvear, effective from January 18, 1951, tc September 15, 1952, to re-
vlace W. E. Vincent, con leave. His salary will be paid $3000 Smith-Lever and $2,000 State
Offset. .
2. Heanno4ptﬁpnt of Jack W, Warren as Lecturer in CGeneral Business at a2 salary of $125 per month, '
Tective Jamary 1, 1951, for as long as necessary.

3. ZReappolintment of Thomes Patrick Dignan as Lecturer in General PBusiness at a salary of $114.47
ver month, effective Jamuary 1, 1951, for as long as necessary.

4. Reappointment of Lindsey Decker as temporary Instructor in Art =zt a salary of $400 per month,
effective from Jaruary 1, to June 30, 1951

- 5. TReazppointment of John McGoff as Assistant Director of Alumni Relations at a salsa ary of $3200. per
: vear, effective January 1, 1951. on 2 permanent basis.

Z .

6. Appointment of Garry R, Austin as Assistant Professor on the Board of Examiners and Basic College
Counseling &t a salary rate of 34800 ver year, effective from January 1 to June 30, 1951, to
renlace Harry Scales, transferred.

- Miscellanecus
Increase in salary for Harvev E. Kapphahn, Assistant Professor of Agricultural Znsgineering, from
g 1 ' - V "
4400 to $LB00 ver year, effective Janvary 1, 1951, This salary is vayable from the State Board
of Control for Vocational Education and by the Michigan Rural ZBleetrificztion Administration
organization.
‘Increase in salary for Nathen A, Willits, Instructor in Soil Science, from $3300 to $3550 per

year, effective Jamuary 1, 1951.

.




December 21, 1950 E' 2gus

ADDITIONAL ITEMS, continued

Miscellaneous, continued

% ICh, in title
. | Jacwier
3 Chanqe n title of Jacwier Breslin from Assistant Director to Field Secretary and Assistant ;Breslin

Zirector of Alumni Relations, effective Januwary 1, 1951. @n in title
\J L

o~ . Iy A l i
L, Chanze in title of Michael Dmochowski from Assistant Manager to Manager of the Union Building . Dmochowsk

and an inecrease in salary from $5000 to $5500 per year, effective January 1, 1951, ;
Additional
5. Payment of the following amounts to salaried employees: vayments to
. ' salaries
Auditorium Continuine Bducation ‘employees
Charles Branz 315 Charles Hill 514,90
L. E. Chapman 15 Earl MclIntyre 35.20
Lorraine Demorest 15 Malvern Obrecht 115.60
John H. Emery 15 J. W, Buswinckel 97.00
Helen Zvans 15 ; 2.L.V. Shelley 21.90
Helen Greene 35. Harold Sponberg 14.90
Janes Huston 3 I. A, Whitaker 113,60
Milared Jeffers 15 Fred Woolman 50,40
Floyd Macklem 15 ‘
Amy Peters 15 Miscellaneous
Blmer Peterson 15 John Blakeslee 12.00
Varetta Powers 12 Douglas Boyd 5.75
Gail F. Ryder 9 Betty Cochran L, 00
Laurence Searl 16 Robert Copland 40,00
Robert Troxell 15 R, L. Cornwall 28.84
: . YWayne VanRiper 35 ' S. J. Culver 35.00
. Clella Weissinger 19 : Benjamin Dayrell 5.00
% Neal Whitehead 15 Mary B, Franklin 5.00
5 Loren Wight S James T. Huston 5.00
: Ray Yerkie 12 Marilyn Huston L, 55
E Special Courses and Conferences ¥illiam Klomparens 25.20
% James M., Apple 80 Madison Kuhn 193.20
‘ W, D. Bat.e;l— , 200 Jonn T, MeCall 179.00
Paul J. DeXoning 80 Carleton Musson 16,00
W. S. Canmble 80 , J.. Kenneth Richards 175.00
A, W, Heilman 80 Linn Towsley 16.00 |
Robert Jeffries 200 '
S. C. Lee &0 i
David Potter 80 Grant of

' $14,985 from

6. Grant of $14,985 from the National Institute of Mental Health of the U. S. Publie Health Service Yat. Inst

. -

of Washington. D. C., to be used in the Social Research Service for a study of the strengths in

: ' of Mental
| mental health. igethh
3500 from
7. Grant of 3500 from the Michigan State Florists Association of East Lansing to be ussd under the 'Tlorists
direction of Paul Krone in Horticulture for the part purchase of a light intensity recorder, 'Ascoc
$2 00 from
8. Grant of $2500 from the Dow Chemical GCompany to be used under the direction of C. C. DeWitt, 5

Dow Chem, Co.
C. 0, Harris and E, A, Finney in the Engineering Experiment Station to study ithe effect of the

addition of various amounts of Peladow and Dowflake calcium chloride on the compressive strength
of concrete, the settinz time of siandard moritar, and the workability of concrete.

9. At a joint meeting of the Michigan Crop Improvement Association and the Michigan Foundation Seed . Pesolution
_ Association, the following resolution was unanimously adovbed: gf;o; iich.
. - N .Crov Improve-
: /hereas, Seed produced as the result of twenty years of research at Michiz gan State
College plus seed to be used in the making of Certified seed are stored in a wooden buildi ding
which could be readily destroyed by fire; and whereas such a fire would cost Michigan far-
mers millions of dollars in votential crop income; Be it resolved that the State Board of
Agriculture do everything in its vower to provide temporary fireproof storzage for seed on
hand, and be it further resolved that sufficient funds be requested of the State Legisla-
ture to provide a permanent processing and storage plant.'

‘ment Assoc.
‘and Mich.

‘Foundation
. Seed Assoc.

ettt e e et e g D

o action ilnstal}ation
- R of radiator
‘and thermosta
in small brick
éusod by
DSTChOLO =y

10. Recommendation for the installation of a radistor and thermostat in the small brick building
used by the Psychologzy Devartment to house experimental rats at an estimated cost of $130, to
be charged to Alterations and Improvements 1350-51.

On motion of Miss Jones, seconded by Mr. Mueller, it was voted to aporove the Additional Items, except
E item 9 under Miscellaneous on which nc action anpears.

i
iR
i
b
§]

Purchase of
QB acres of

1. ZRecommendation for the purchase of anproximately 23 acres of land contiguous to the Iake City Ex- lznd at Lake

periment Station at a cost of $4500., This piece of property is in the corner of the College City from
hoidings and will complete & block of land, t is understood that Mr. and Mrs., Pred Delo, the bélos
vresent owners, will retain a2 life lease to live in the house. Both Mr, and Mrs. Delo are over . |
75 years of age.

R~

On motion of Miss Jones, seconded by Mr, Brody, it was voted to avprove the above recommendation.

st

43 AP AL
‘r/




ISR
Be s r‘wu

To ask legis-
?;ature for
;sunnlemental
BPPropr iation |
Sof J548 758
Bto be used for
Ssalary and
pwage adjust-
sments.
‘}.

1

|2:)

Inc. salary
Ralph Young

Anproval of
inscrintion
on corner
stone of
charel

Bi. action
amended re:?
payment of
royvalties

to staff :
‘members, |

Policy state-
. ment proposed
re! nolitical:
affairs of
staff members.

December 21, 1950
SPECIAL MISCELLANEQUS, continued

' On motion of Mr. Mueller, seconded by Dr,

. On motion of Mr., Mue
“tion of the Alumni é

. 5. 4% the Fovember 23, 1935, Board meeting, action was taken by the Board allowing the inventer

' On motion of Mr, Akers, seconded by

2. Discussion of wage snd salarv adjustments in light of the action recently taken by the State
Civil Service Cormission, and by the Board of Regents, the State Board of Education, and the
Board in Control of the Michigan College of Mining and Technolozy.

}On motion of Mr. Mueller., seconded by Mr., Brody, it was voted to request the legislature for a

cup*Tementa”y aon*cnrlat“on of 3588,755 to be used Ffor salary and waze adjustments in accordance
with the following policies

(1) These adguntments are to be effective uanuavv 1, 1951, but no vayment will be made [»}
L3 s - °, i 5

to employees until this suvplementary aovnropriation is made available by the i
legisiature, b

s are to be increased anproximately 10% for each employee but with

(2) wages and salaris
the understaniing that all increases granted since the establishment of the budget
for the curraent year on July 1, 1950, are to be deducted from this adjusiment,.
(3) The maximum increase in the annual rate under this adjustment is not to exceed 31000 IT_

per year.

(L) Full time resular emnloyees on the hourly opayroll are to be given a minimum increase —
of five cents per hour. This does not apply to the student minimum rate.

(5) It is understood that the Free lent will review the cases of a2’ indivicuals on the
salary vayroll that have received individual salary adjustments since July lst and
that he will recommend for Board awproval any variations from No. 2 above, since it
is probable that it will be desirable to make some exceptions to this rule.

© 3, Recommendation that the salary of Ralvh Younz, Director of Athletics, be increased from

310,000 to $11,000 ver vear, effective Jaruary 1., 1G51.

(J)

h, it was voted to approve the above recommendation.

i

mi

4, Recommendation irom the Alumni Advisory Council that the following be inscribed on the corner
etona of the chavel:

1951

IN HONCE OF THOSE WHO SERVED THEIR COUNTRY
AWD I¥ MEMORY OF THOSE WEO HADE THE STPPEME
SACRIFICE

ler, seconded by Miss Jones, it was voted to anovrove the above recommenda- lﬁ_,

11
dvisory Council,

AT

ot ad

of patented items who is a member of the College staff royalties amounting to 20 vper cent

of the amount received by the State Board of Agriculture. The National Research Corporation
and the Faculty Commitiee on Patents recommend that the former action of the Board be amended
to a percentzge of beitween 12 and 15 ver cent.

-,
&

r. Brody., it was voted to avwrove the above recommendaticn,

&. The joint committee authorized at the last Roard meeting proposes the following volicy statement:

=

of Agriculture recognizes that political affairs and issues are
& concern to mewmbers of Michigan State College staff, as they are to other
emocratic society. Because of their sypecial background and gualifications,
ll ege faculty members have an important contribution to meke in bringing

4 abilities to bear on political problems of natioral and local significance.

tate Board
of real t

the ir knowledre a

"is 2 citizen a member of the Michizan State College staff has the same rights and respon-
s¢ibilities as any other citizen to write or speak freely. H special position, however,
imooses special oblizations to indicate that he is not an institutional spokesman, to be
accurate, and to exercise apnropriate restraint. A staff member nas & binding obligation to dis-
charge his instructional or othar regular duties. His ability to discharge these duties mey
e immaired by any ivaete activity requiring a large vortion of his time, For the mutual .
vrotection of the CoTle re and the staff member, it is the volicy of the Board that a staff f
menber campaigning as a political marty's candidate for a state or federal office shall do so
on his own time anéd for the meriod of such candidecy will obtain a leave of absence or con- L
tinue his work at the college on a vart-time basis. Final determination for such decisions
shall rest with the Board.

e
U)

"A member of the staff may become a candidate Tor an office of a2 termorary or part-time
nature, such & memberchin on a municipal charter revision commission or as a delegaté to the
tate Constitutional Convention, or ag a member of a local school board, and such candidacy g
will not require a leave of absence from the State Board of Agriculture. 5'?

"It is the intent of this policy to safeguard the freedom of speech, thouzght, and action -
of staff nersonnel and to avoid the impairment of the significant contributions they are
capable of mekinz towards the QGIWQ1tIOP of vpolitical issues and the solubtion of volitical
problems in a democratic menner,®




N R D TR AT T

IR

December 21, 1950

SPECIAL MISCELLANEOUS, continued

6. Policy statement, continued:

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Miss Jones, it was voted to instruct the President to notify
the Committee that it had no objection to the sugzested draft outlined above and that when it is
ratified by the A.A.U,P, it is ready to approve it as a policy for the institution.

7. The following is & recommendation from Mr, May:

"The Kellogg Center's original budget, for which funds have been provided, antici-
pated an expenditure for furnishings and kitchen equivment of $250,000., Orders have
already been nlaced forA$300 142,49 worth of equivment and, according to the best estimates

of ¥r, Foster and Mr. Scoti, another $150,000 will be required., This means that approxi-
mately $200,000 additional will be needed to furnish and eguip this facility.

“Part of this overrun is due to rapidly increasing prices and part of it to a mis-
understanding on the original estimate. Mr. Scott and Mr. Foster inform me that they ori-
:1nal 1y expected it would cost $250, 000 plus the Hytel contribution of $100,000, whereas only

the %250, OOO including the Hotel contribution was vprovided. :

"At the present time we have accumlated 2 little over $240,000 from the Quonset opera-
tions and the service charges made to the Barracks. It would be my recommendation that we
use these funds to take care of the immediate needs of the Kelloggz Center and that we continue
to meke charges against the Barracks tc builld up sufficient reserve to take care of any fur-
ther major repairs or expense in connection with removal of the temporary buildings.

"T think the Board shculd also know that, as ¥
ing architect!s fees on this project and we will, at
necessary funds for this expense.”

et, no provision has been mde for cover-
some later date, have to provide the

On motion of Mr. Muel

er, seconded by Mr, Brody, it was voted to approve Mr, May's recommendation
and he is authori

1e
oo
to make the necessary fund transfers.

fuel
zed
8. ZReguest from the W, ¥. Xellogg Consolidated Agricultural School for an allotment of avproxi-
mately 5 3/4 acres of land from the W, K. Kellogz farms and adjacent on the east end of the
present W, K. Kelloge School property. This acreage, vwhick covers approximately 23 rods east
and west and 30 rods north and south, will be used for an expansion of their athletic and ‘
playzround activities., It is recommended that it be transferred to the Kellogg School Dis-
trict by a 99—year,lease or by a conditional deed, and that the deed or conditional lease should
indicate that this land is being transferred to the school only for school purposes and that
any time it is not used for such school purposes and not under the active supervision and
control of the School District it would revert to Michigan State College. 5
OL motion of Mr, Brody, seconded by Mr. Akers, it was voted to avnrove the request for the transfer
of title of avproximately 5 3/4 acres of land from the W.X. XKellogzz Farms to the W.E. Kellogg Con-
solidated Agricultural School to be used for educational purposes, with the understanding thet if it
ceases to be used for educational purposes the title is to revert to Michizan State College.

9. The Board discussed at some length the possible refinancing of some of the dormitory bond issues.

It wzs decided to reconsider this matter azain in a2 few months but to take no action &t this time.

10. The President discussed with the Board various proposals with reference to Olivet College.
The Board authorized the President to advise the people at Olivet that in view of the vresent ‘
national emergency. it does not seem vnrobable that this Board will be able to render any real assis- |

tance to Olivet in solv.ing its problems,

11. Hr, May reported further developments in connection with the acquisition of the kind of fire
insurance desired by the Board covering college proverty.

Mr, May was authorized to proceed to vprepare detailed recommendations covering each pul to be |

1d
distributed to the Board members soon so that definite action can be taken at Feb. Bi. meeting. !

Dean Dye of the School of Home Economics had lunck with the

Board and discussed some of the vrobleﬂs
in' the School of Home Economics. ‘

he Board viewed a showing of the new moving picture "Postmark East Lansins. "

The Board adjourned at 3:15 p.m.

/ |

/@// # MWD‘MJ

Secretary

N
L
3
YRS

Mr. May to
meke neces-
sary fund
transfers
for the ,
equipping of
the Xellozz
Center for
Continuing
Education.

Consollaatedv
School on
9G-year lease

i or by con-
iditional deed

Discussion of
possible
refinancing
of some of
dorm bond
issues.

Pronosals
from Olivet
College.

| Report of

Mr, Moy re:
fire insurancg




